## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated 7<sup>th</sup> June. 1994

No. SW(S)96/90/159 – The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute an Advisory Committee to suggest measures for eradicating Child Prostitution and programme for Care, Protection and Rehabilitation of the victims with the following members:

<ol> <li>Commissioner &amp; Secretary/ Secretary         Government of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department</li> </ol>	Chairman
2. Secretary to Govt. of Meghalaya Law Department or his representative	Member
3. Deputy Inspector General of Police (C.I.D. Branch), Meghalaya, Shillong	Member
4. Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya	Member Secretary
5. General Secretary, Indian Council of Child Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong	Member
6. President, Indian Council of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong	Member
7. Child Welfare & Probation Officer Meghalaya, Shillong, Directorate of Social Welfare	Member
8. Head of the Sociology Department, N.E.H.U.	Member
9. Father Celia, Don Bosco, Shillong	Member
10. Dr. H. Syiem, PHD. N.E.H.U.	Member
11. Secretary, 4 <sup>th</sup> Miles Women Welfare Organisation Meghalaya, Shillong	Member

The main objects of the Advisory Committee being to make suggestions of

- The measures to be taken in eradicating the child prostitution and (a)
- The Social Welfare programme to be implemented for Care, Protection, Treatment, (b) Development and rehabilitation of the young fallen victims namely, the children and girls rescued either from the brothel houses or from the vices of prostitution.

Sd/-P.D. Das, Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, **Social Welfare Department** 

## *Memo No. SW(S) 96/90/159-A*, Copy forwarded to :-

- 1. Shri. S.K. Guha, Joint Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development Department of Women & Child Development, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi 110 001, with reference to his letter No. F. No. 7-3/94-WW dated 8.4.94.
- 2. The Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, Law (B) Department with reference to his letters U/O No. LRB. 137/89/166 dt. 21.4.94 and U/O No. LRB. 137/89/221 dt. 26.5.94
- 3. Home Police Department
- 4. Deputy Inspector General of Police, (C.I.D. Branch), Meghalaya Shillong
- 5. The Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong with reference to her letter No. SW/SD/5/90/2462 dt. 26.5.94.
- 6. Child Welfare Probation Officer, Directorate of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong
- 7. General Secretary, Indian Council of Child Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong
- 8. President, Indian Council of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong
- 9. Head of the Sociology Department, N.E.H.U. Umshing, Shillong
- 10. Father Celia, Don Bosco, Shillong
- 11. Dr. H. Syiem, PHD. N.E.H.U. Umshing, Shillong
- 12. Secretary, 4<sup>th</sup> Miles Women Welfare Organisation Meghalaya, Shillong
- 13. Director of Printing & Stationery for favour of publication in the Meghalaya Gazetted.

By order etc.,

Sd/-Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department